

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ROBERT HUTCHINSON and
JEFFREY SHAPIRO,

CASE NO: 2023-CA-02361

Petitioners,

vs.

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF *QUO WARRANTO***

BENJAMIN, AARONSON, EDINGER
& PATANZO, P.A.

JOSEPH W. LITTLE, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 196749
3731 N.W. 13th Place
Gainesville, Florida 32605
(352) 273-0660
littlegnv@gmail.com

GARY S. EDINGER, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0606812
305 N.E. 1st Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601
(352) 338-4440/ 337-0696 (Fax)
GSEdinger12@gmail.com

ANSBACHER LAW

Terrell K. Arline, Esquire
Fla. Bar. No. 306584
1819 Tamiami Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 321-8726
tkarlinelaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-viii
ARGUMENT	1-17
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE AUTHORITY ARE NOT INDISPENSABLE PARTIES.	1-2
II. QUO WARRANTO IS THE PROPER VEHICLE TO CHALLENGE AN APPOINTMENT MADE WITHOUT AUTHORITY; THE AVAILABILITY OF A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION POSES NO OBSTACLE TO THIS PROCEEDING.	2-6
III. THERE IS NO TEXTUAL SUPPORT FOR THE GOVERNOR'S ARGUMENT THAT INITIAL APPOINTMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO DIFFERENT RULES OR STANDARDS THAN VACANCY APPOINTMENTS.	6-12
IV. INFORMAL POSTING ON THE GRU WEBSITE IS NOT SUFFICIENT NOTICE UNDER THE STATUTE.	12-15
V. ANY DISRUPTION CAUSED BY A FAILURE OF THE APPOINTMENT PROCESS IS ENTIRELY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GOVERNOR.	15-16
VI. THE PETITION WAS TIMELY FILED AS TO BOTH CLAIMS ASSERTED.	16-17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 87 So 3d 774 (Fla. 2012)	8
<u>Boan v. Fla. Fifth Dist. Ct. of Appeal Jud. Nominating Comm'n,</u> 352 So.3d 1249 (Fla. 2022)	1, 2, 5
<u>Boling v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.,</u> 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 78 (Ct. App. 2019)	6
<u>City of Homewood v. State ex rel. City of Birmingham,</u> 358 So. 2d 424 (Ala. 1978)	2
<u>City of Miami Gardens v. City of N. Miami Beach,</u> 346 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 3d DCA 2022)	3 n. 1
<u>Coghlan v. Borough of Darby,</u> 844 A.2d 624 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	6
<u>Florida Citizens All., Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Collier Cnty.,</u> 328 So.3d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021)	14-15

Florida Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Bryant,
586 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 15

Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,
999 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2008) 2

Fuller v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
888 F.Supp.2d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2012) 4

Gryzik v. State,
380 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) 5, 5 n. 3

Holly v. Auld,
450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 9

Holman v. Brady,
195 Wash. App. 1063, 2016 WL 4921457 (2016) 7

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432, 119 S.Ct. 755 (1999) 9

Koppel v. Ochoa,
243 So.3d 886 (Fla. 2018) 9

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Scott,
232 So.3d 264 (Fla. 2017) 16

Lovey v. Escambia Cnty.,
141 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962) 8

Martin v. Murray,
867 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015) 6

McGraw v. DeSantis,
358 So.3d 1279 (Fla. 1st DCA 2023) 7

Orange County. v. City of Orlando,
327 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1976) 5

Rollins v. Pizzarelli,
761 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2000) 10

Saleem v. Office of State Attorney,
993 So.2d 76 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) 5

Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health,
329 So.3d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021) 9

<u>State ex rel. Booth v. Byington,</u>	
168 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	5
<u>State ex rel. Branch v. Pitts,</u>	
110 N.E.3d 87 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018)	6
<u>Spencer v. Wyrick,</u>	
392 P.3d 290 (Okl. 2017)	6
<u>State v. Duval County,</u>	
141 So. 173 (Fla. 1932)	4
<u>State v. Dwyer,</u>	
332 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	4 n. 2
<u>Thompson v. DeSantis,</u>	
301 So.3d 180 (Fla. 2020)	1-2, 3, 5, 16
<u>Transparency for Florida v. City of Port St. Lucie,</u>	
240 So.3d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	14
<u>Turner v. Ivey,</u>	
__ So.3d __, 2023 WL 4672503 (Ala. July 21, 2023)	6

<u>Vanegas v. State,</u>	
360 So.3d 1195 (Fla. 3d DCA 2023)	9
<u>Warren v. DeSantis,</u>	
365 So.3d 1137 (Fla. 2023)	16-17
<u>Whiley v. Scott,</u>	
79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	4-5

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>Page</u>
§50.0311, <u>Fla.Stat.</u>	13
§50.0311(2), <u>Fla.Stat.</u>	13
§166.041, <u>Fla.Stat.</u>	12
§180.24, <u>Fla.Stat.</u>	12
§1001.34(1), <u>Fla.Stat.</u>	7
HB 1645	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2)	7

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2)(a)	7
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2)(b)	9, 10 n. 5
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2)(c)	9
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2)(d)	7, 9, 10
Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(3)	7, 10 n. 5
Rule 9.045, <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u>	18
Rule 9.210(a)(2), <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u>	18

OTHER SOURCES

Page

https://eogforms.eog.myflorida.com/pages/SeatApplication.aspx	12
https://www.flgov.com	14 n. 7
https://www.flgov.com/appointments/	14 n. 7
https://www.gainesvillefl.gov/Home	13
https://www.gru.com	13
https://www.gru.com/AboutGRU/TheGRUAuthority.aspx	13

Recording of March 17, 2023, Delegates Meeting, Tallahassee, FL,

<https://www.gainesville.com/videos/news/local/2023/09/27/>

state-rep-chuck-clemons-explains-his-gru-authority-

bill/70986919007/ 10-11
